



501 Mill Street Ely, Nevada 89301 City Hall (775) 289-2430 Fax (775) 289-1463

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Ely City Council will hold a Public Hearing at 5:30 p.m. at the regularly scheduled meeting held on September 12, 2024, at the Ely Volunteer Fire Hall, 499 Mill Street, Ely, Nevada.

The Public Hearing is to consider a Petition for Vacation or Abandonment of Road or Easement on property located in or near Ely, NV. The Applicant is Robert Martinez. He is requesting the City to abandon approximately 1,157 square feet of City of Ely right-of-way at the corner of Mill Street and Mill Avenue in front of Assessor's Parcel # 001-363-04, under Chapter 8.1.0 of the Ely Municipal Code (Ordinance 689) and NRS 278.480. The subject property address and/or general location is: 1375 Mill Street, Ely, NV 89301.

A copy of the proposed Abandonment of a Road or Easement is on file with the City of Ely/White Pine County Building and Planning Department for public viewing.

You may voice your opinion concerning this action by appearing at the meeting or by sending written comments to the City of Ely no later than September 12, 2024. Any correspondence received after 4:00 p.m. on September 12, 2024, will not be considered.

Jennifer Lee City Clerk

Publish: Bristlecone Tribune August 23, 2024.